P
U
B
L
IC
Conseil UE
8302/3/09 REV 3  GS/AG/np 1
 DG H 2B  LIMITE E�

in some Member States, especially those in which EAW activity is relatively low compared with the
number of authorities empowered to deal with this type of cases, court practice is still developing,
even in relation to questions of a general character.
Lastly, a number of visits pinpointed some lacunae in the Framework Decision and raised the
question of the advisability of supplementary legislative action at European Union level at some
appropriate moment in time. A series of instruments have meanwhile been adopted in that
connection that contribute to resolving the difficulties in the practical application of the EAW
associated with the procedure for the return of nationals, the practical application of Article 4(6) of
the Framework Decision
1
, and the information to be provided to the executing authority when the
ruling underlying the EAW was made in absentia
2
.
1
  Council Framework Decision 2008/909/JHA of 27 November 2008 on the application of the
principle of mutual recognition to judgments in criminal matters imposing custodial sentences
or measures involving deprivation of liberty for the purpose of their enforcement in the
European Union, OJ L 327, 5.12.2008, p. 27.
2
  Council Framework Decision 2009/299/JHA of 26 February 2009 amending Framework
Decisions 2002/584/JHA, 2005/214/JHA, 2006/783/JHA and 2008/947/JHA, thereby
enhancing the procedural rights of persons and fostering the application of the principle of
mutual recognition to decisions rendered in the absence of the person concerned at the trial,
OJ L 81, 27.3.2009, p. 24.

Decision, so that EAWs and additional information in languages other than the Member State's own
official language(s) are accepted.
3.6. Transmission of the EAW
In the majority of Member States a faxed copy of the EAW is enough for the purposes of deciding
on temporary detention and starting the analysis of the case. Within this group of countries, there is
a significant number that require the original EAW (or a copy certified by an authorised officer of
the issuing Member State as being a true copy) for a decision on surrender. There are also a number
of Member States in which EAW proceedings are not initiated unless the original EAW is available.
Acceptance of e-mailed EAWs appears to be rather exceptional.
8302/3/09 REV 3  GS/AG/np 11
 DG H 2B  LIMITE E�
The evaluating teams were generally in favour of a waiver on originals and the possibility of
working throughout the procedure on the basis of copies sent by any verifiable sources, in keeping
with the Framework Decision. In any case, the impact of the move from SIS 1 + to SIS II should
prompt Member States to adapt their national systems in this regard, where necessary, to Article 31
of Council Decision 2007/533/JHA of 12 June 2007 on the establishment, operation and use of the
second generation Schengen Information System (SIS II)
1
.
Recommendation 6: The Council calls on Member States that have not yet done so to reconsider

set up appropriate mechanisms for gathering, processing and circulating information on EAW cases
and other items relevant to them, such as investigations pending and arrest warrants already issued.
1
  DE scrutiny reservation.
8302/3/09 REV 3  GS/AG/np 21
 DG H 2B  LIMITE E�
3.18. Seizure and handover of property
The Framework Decision on the EAW was the first instrument in the field of criminal law
implementing the principle of mutual recognition. It includes in Article 29 specific provisions on
the seizure and transfer of property that may be required as evidence in the criminal proceedings
underlying the EAW, or that has been acquired by the requested person as a result of the offence.
Generally speaking, not much information is available on how such provisions have been applied in
practice. On the other hand, in the meanwhile a series of instruments aimed at implementing the
principle of mutual recognition of judicial orders relating to the proceeds and instrumentalities of an
offence and the obtaining of evidence have been enacted, namely Council Framework
Decision 2003/577/JHA of 22 July 2003 on the execution in the European Union of orders freezing
property or evidence
1
, Council Framework Decision 2006/783/JHA of 6 October 2006 on the
application of the principle of mutual recognition to confiscation orders
2
 and Council Framework
Decision 2008/978/JHA of 13 December 2008 on the European evidence warrant for the purpose of
obtaining objects, documents and data for use in proceedings in criminal matters
3
. It seems
advisable to address the issue of how Article 29 of the Framework Decision on the EAW should be